
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 June 2019 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 4 July 2019 in 
the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M J Crow 

M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 

P Lally (Chair) 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
I L Tyler 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

PAGES 5 - 8 

 To update members of the Committee on recent work within 
the Economic Regeneration Team. 
 
 

 

5.   HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 
UPDATE 
 

PAGES 9 - 12 

 To provide members with information on the necessary 
steps to fully consider the merits of additional policy 
restrictions regarding Houses in Multiple Occupation.  
 
 

 

6.   HOUSING DELIVERY TEST UPDATE 
 

PAGES 13 - 16 

 To provide members with information on the requirements 
arising out of the first results from the ‘Housing Delivery 
Test’ which were published in February 2019.  
 
 

 

7.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN - BUSINESS GROWTH - OUTTURN REPORT 
 

PAGES 17 - 22 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 23 - 24 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M J Crow, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr          R I Jackson 
E Cubley         W J Longdon 
T A Cullen       M Radulovic MBE 
L Fletcher        R S Robinson 
J C Goold  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B C Carr, J W Handley, M 
Handley, A Harper and P Lally. 

 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 

24 TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the Town Centre Trading Policy. It was noted that the 
Policy was not site specific and applied to all town centres within the Borough. It was 
noted that Kimberley Town Centre required an application for a dropped kerb from 
Nottinghamshire County Council to be viable.   
 

RESOLVED that the Town Centre Trading Policy document be approved, 
with effect from 4 February 2019. 
 
 

25 TOWN CENTRES DATA  
 
The Committee noted the town centres data. Stapleford town centre had a WiFi and a 
footfall counter installed in May 2017. Data had been collected and made available on 
the Broxtowe Borough Council website on a weekly basis since this period. Beeston 
had a footfall counter in place since 2010. 
 
 

26 UPDATE ON KEY SITES  
 
The Committee were informed of progress made on key sites. It was reported that the 
Beamlight site had outline planning permission approved for both sites. Concern was 
raised in relation to the contaminated land within the site. It was reported that soil 
samples were being taken and the results of these test will be published. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
 
 

27 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2019/20, capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
The Committee noted that the current Community Infrastructure Levy legislation was 
currently being reviewed by government.  
 

   RESOLVED that the Business Growth Plan be approved. 
 
            RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee 
recommends to Council that the following be approved:  

 
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
 b) The capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 c) The fees and charges for 2019/20. 
 
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. It was requested that a WiFi update, 
Brexit funding and town centre trading update reports be added to the work 
programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

29 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

30 SITE UPDATE: FORMER CO-OP SUPERMARKET PROPERTY AT 100 
NOTTINGHAM ROAD, EASTWOOD - APPENDIX  
 
The Committee noted the appendix. 
 
 

31 TOWN CENTRES WI-FI  
 

RESOLVED to appoint ElephantWiFi to install and operate public Wi-Fi in 
the Kimberley Town Centre as a priority, due to issues highlighted in the report. 
Following install in Kimberley to then install in Eastwood. 

 
 

Page 2



 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019   

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members of the Committee
[...]
se 
over five years ago. This will be the Council’s second submission to N2 Town 
Centres programme, following a successful bid from which Broxtowe were 
awarded £750,000. 

Page 8



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMOS) IN BEESTON 
UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with information on the necessary steps to fully 
consider the merits of additional policy restrictions regarding Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HIMOs). The full details are provided in the 
appendix. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Government provides for certain ‘changes of use’ to be undertaken 
under permitted development. Councils can impose additional 
restrictions (by way of an Article 4 direction or indeed by other means) 
to remove permitted development rights, but it is expected that there is 
clear evidence to justify this approach. Currently a change from a 
‘family house’ to a HIMO does not need planning permission provided 
the number of residents does not exceed 6. There is a separate 
licensing regime for HIMOs with five or more residents. The Broxtowe 
Part 2 Local Plan is also at an advanced stage of examination and it is 
currently anticipated that the Inspector’s report may be received during 
late summer with the potential to adopt the plan (if found to be sound) 
in September 2019. The Part 2 Local Plan contains more detailed 
policy on Borough wide expectations on design, character and amenity 
which will be applied to all planning applications for HIMOs and other 
uses on a case by case basis. It is also well understood that there have 
been a number of concerns raised with Councillors regarding an 
erosion of the character of parts of Beeston, as a result of what some 
consider is too many HIMOs already, and a lack of control under the 
planning system for additional ones coming forward. 

 

3. Financial implications 
 

The financial implications are not currently known. The cost of issuing 
an Article 4 Direction can be done within existing budgets. What is 
currently unknown is the extent and risk of compensation payable to 
individual property owners if an ‘immediate’ Article 4 is entered into.    
There will be a report back to the Committee should work to assess this 
becomes necessary.   

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Finance and Resources 
Committee that the work outlined in the appendix is undertaken. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 

APPENDIX 
 
1. The process of applying for a HIMO restriction  
 
There are two options (under schedule 3 of the GPDO): one for the direction 
to have ‘immediate effect’ and the other for it not to have ‘immediate effect’. 
The procedures are similar in both cases: 

 We draft (make) the direction, via a report to Jobs and Economy 
Committee. This needs to specify the type of PD that’s removed (which 
would be Part 3 Class L regarding HIMOs) and the area that the A4 
applies to. 

 We put an advert in a local newspaper and put up at least two site 
notices. 

 We serve notice on all owners and occupiers (although, if we’re using 
the ‘immediate effect’ procedure, we seem to only need to notify 
owners if there’s no occupier – however we’ll need ownership 
information later in the process).  

 The notice includes a description of the direction and of the area and it 
specifies a place where the direction and associated map can be seen  

 The notice also states either that the direction comes into force. 
immediately or that it is proposed that it will come into force at a 
specified date in the future (between 28 days’ time and 2 years’ time). 

 We give people at least 21 days to make representations.  

 We notify the Secretary of State (via the Planning Casework Unit). 
He/she can cancel or modify the direction (or only cancel it in the 
‘immediate effect’ case) “at any time before or after its confir
[...]
e delivery in future years. 
 
The results published in February 2019 indicate that Broxtowe’s 
housing delivery was 57% of the requirement over the previous three 
years and as a result an action plan is required. The National Planning 
Guidance states that this should include an analysis of: 

 The reasons for under-delivery 

 Ways to reduce the risk of further under-delivery 

 Set out measures that the authority intends to take to improve the 
levels of delivery. 

The Action Plan needs to be submitted by 19 August 2019. It is 
anticipated that a draft will be circulated prior to the committee meeting 
and the details of what it will contain are included in the appendix. 
Given it will need to respond to the very latest available information on 
available sites (with the Local Plan Inspectors Report anticipated 
around the time of the deadline for submission) it is recommended that 
the approval of the final action plan is delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Chair of 
the Jobs and Economy Committee.  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The Action Plan can be prepared and submitted within existing 
budgets. As shown in the appendix the key step to improving housing 
delivery in Broxtowe is the adoption of the Part 2 Local Plan which has 
also been prepared within existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the work outlined in the appendix and 
RESOLVE that the submission of the final action plan be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Economic Development in consultation with 
the Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee. 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 

APPENDIX 
 
1. The implications of the housing delivery test  
 
The ambition of the Council is to exceed 95% of required Housing delivery. A 
failure to achieve this year and in following years have implications as 
illustrated in the table below. 
 
Table 1 
 

 
 
 
At 57
[...]
he region. 

 Hold regular dialogue and workshops with the development industry 
to obtain a full understanding of and then looking to unlock 
obstacles to delivery particularly after planning permissions have 
been granted. 

 A Pragmatic approach to S106 contributions recognising that in 
some instances particularly in weaker housing sub markets, it is not 
always possible to secure full contributions. 

 
Set out the Measure the Authority Intends to take  
 

 Adopt the Part 2 Local plan following receipt of the Inspectors 
Report (which takes into account differing viability in the Borough). 

 Review the Core Strategy with partners over the Greater 
Nottingham Housing Market Area to ensure housing supply is 
maintained on deliverable sites well served with the necessary 
infrastructure. 

 Continue on-going investments of increases to application fee 
income in the Planning Service. 

 Continue with other initiatives outlined above and report promptly to 
Jobs and Economy and Planning Committee when delivery of 
housing is at risk of dropping, with options set out to further 
accelerate delivery.   

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   4 July 2019 

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN – 
BUSINESS GROWTH – OUTTURN REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Business Growth 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide 
an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.   

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end.   
 

This outturn report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Business 
Growth Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on 
key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2018/19 and the latest data relating 
to Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plan for Business Growth and the current Key Performance Indicators for 
2018/19. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.



Jobs and Economy Committee   4 July 2019 

APPENDIX 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  This Plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make 
“Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and spending 
leisure time.”  Over the next few years, the Council will focus on the priorities of 
Housing, Business Growth, Community Safety, Health and Environment.   
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.   

 
2. Business Plans 
 

The Business Plans are linked to the five corporate priority areas, including 
Business Growth, and were approved by the respective Committees in January 
and February 2018. 
 
The Council’s priority for Business Growth is ‘New and growing businesses 
providing more jobs for people in B
[...]
s: Major applications 
determined within 13 weeks 

Annually 84.2% 88.2% 92.0% 60% Positive 

 

Applications consistently determined to exceed 
statutory timetables. Target exceeded. 

 
NI 157b Processing of planning 
applications: Minor applications 
determined within 8 weeks 

Annually 

 

88.4% 92.8% 94.7% 90% Positive 

 

Exceeds target. 

 

 
NI 157c Processing of planning 
applications: Other applications 
determined within 8 weeks. 

Annually 

 

93.2% 96.6% 98.3% 95% Postiive 

 

Exceeds target. 

 

 
TCLocal_01a Town centre units 
occupied: Beeston 

Monthly 94% 94% 94.6% 92% Stable May 2019 = 94.6% 

 
TCLocal_01b Town centre units 
occupied: Kimberley 

Monthly 89% 95% 92.3% 90% Positive May 2019 = 87.7% 

 
TCLocal_01c Town centre units 
occupied: Eastwood 

Monthly 90% 91% 88.8% 92% Negative May 2019 = 87.5% 

 
TCLocal_01d Town centre units 
occupied: Stapleford 

Monthly 87% 83% 86.2% 92% Posititive May 2019 = 86.4% 

 

P
age 22



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 
 
Report of the Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   

 
3. Work Programme 

 

5 September 2019  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Business Growth – Outturn Report 

 Local Plan report 

 HS2 Consultation 
 

21 November 2019  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Business Growth – Outturn Report  

 Beeston Town Centre Update 
 

30 January 2020  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2018/19 - 
2020/21 – Business Growth 

 HIMOs Update 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	5. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON UPDATE
	6. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST UPDATE
	7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - BUSINESS GROWTH - OUTTURN REPORT
	8. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 4 JULY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
M J Crow 
T Hallam (substitute) 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry (substitute) 
L A Lally 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
E Williamson 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley, R D MacRae and 
I L Tyler. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the recent work of the Economic Regeneration Team.   More 
information on the businesses helped by the work of the team was requested, 
including the location of the businesses and an update on their progress.    
 
Discussion progressed on to the four main town centres with focus on the possibility of 
having a night market in Beeston Square, concern about large unoccupied units in 
Kimberley and disappointment over technical problems postponing the implementation 
of free Wi-Fi in Eastwood and Kimberley.   
 
The Committee noted the importance of working with Town and Parish Councils and 
local businesses to ensure that regeneration work was productive.       
 
 

4 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the merits of additional policy restrictions regarding 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HIMOs).   
 



The importance of gathering evidence to support any future policy was emphasised 
and it was noted that consideration would be given to the housing situation in the 
Greater Nottingham area in comparison to Broxtowe in order that a case be properly 
made.  It was noted that the restrictions placed on HIMOs by Nottingham City Council 
were only implemented because they could provide clear evidence that there was a 
lack of family accommodation throughout their area and that certain places were 
wholly populated by students. 
 
The debate took in the role of the University, the impact of the Local Plan Part 2 and 
that the aim of any policy should not be to ban HIMOs, but to promote a mix of 
housing.       
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that the work 
outlined in the appendix is undertaken. 
 
 

5 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the work that was being done to complete an action plan 
because housing delivery was at 57% of the housing requirement.  The reasons for 
under-delivery were discussed and the Local Plan Part 2 was emphasised as a key 
component of the action plan.  Work to deliver housing developments after planning 
permission was granted was also discussed.   
 
it was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor P Lally that an 
amendment to the recommendation be made to include group leaders in the 
delegation to submit the action plan.  On being put to the meeting the motion was 
carried.   
 

RESOLVED that the submission of the final action plan be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Chair 
of the Jobs and Economy Committee and Group Leaders. 
 
 

6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - BUSINESS 
GROWTH - OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Business Growth and the 
current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19 were noted.   
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee added the Key Sites Update as a standing item to be submitted to 
each meeting.   
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme as amended be approved.   
 
 
 


